09-01-2006

Form PTO-1594 (Rev. 07/05) OMB Collection 0651-0027 (exp. 6



U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office

1. Name of conveying party(ies): Wachovia Bank, National Association, successor Congress Financial Corporation (Florida) Individual(s) Association	Name: Plainfield Special Situations Master Fund Limited Internal Address: artnership Street Address: 55 Railroad Avenue City: Greenwich
	Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attached? Name: Plainfield Special Situations Master Fund Limited Internal Address: Street Address: 55 Railroad Avenue City: Greenwich
	State: Connecticut
Citizenship (see guidelines) national associated? Additional names of conveying parties attached?	Yes ✓ No Association Citizenship
3. Nature of conveyance)/Execution Date Execution Date(s) August 25, 2006 ☐ Assignment ☐ Merger ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change ☐ Other Reassignment of Security Interest	Limited Partnership Citizenship ✓ Corporation Citizenship Cayman Islands ☐ Other Citizenship
A. Trademark Application No.(s)	B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 1656789, 736040, 617479see Schedule A attached Additional sheet(s) attached? Yes (s) (and Filing Date if Application or Registration Number is unknown):
5. Name & address of party to whom corconcerning document should be mailed: Name: Julie H. Cooper	espondence 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:
Internal Address: Street Address: 2001 Ross Avenue, Suite 3700	7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$ 340.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed
City: <u>Dallas</u> State: <u>Texas</u> Zip: <u>75201</u>	8. Payment Information: a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers
Phone Number: <u>214-220-7919</u> Fax Number: <u>214-999-7919</u> Email Address: jucooper@velaw.com	b. Deposit Account Number Authorized User Name
9. Signature: Signature Si	nature 8/28/06 Date

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

Domestic representative for Plainfield Special Situations Master Fund Limited:

Plainfield Asset Management, a Delaware limited liability company 55 Railroad Avenue Greenwich, Connecticut 06830

TRADEMARK REEL: 003389 FRAME: 0690

SCHEDULE A

Trademarks

Trademark	Country	Reg. No. (App. No.)	Reg. Date (App. Date)
BENEFIT	United States	1656789	9/10/91
		(74/026383)	
CARNIVAL	United States	736040	8/14/62
CARTIVAL	omica states	(72/138386)	0,11,02
COLORCAST	United States	617479	12/13/55
COLORCASI	Cinted States	(71/662970)	12/13/33
GROOVE	United States	1631545	1/15/91
GKUUVE	Officer States		1,13/71
KNIGHTCOTE	Untied States	(73/800748)	4/23/68
KNIGHTCOTE	United States		4/23/08
	77 10	(72/271296)	5/11/40
KROMEKOTE	United States	500202	5/11/48
		(71/527202)	
KROMEKOTE	United States	378900	6/25/40
		(71/423656)	
CORDWAIN	United States	1810705	12/14/93
		(74/303693)	
KROMEKOTE	United States	1514557	11/29/88
2000		(73/705506)	
LYNNFILED	United States	1334289	5/7/85
		(73/504359)	
MYSTIQUE	United States	1571919	12/19/89
		(73/801010)	
PAGEANTRY	United States	1520808	1/17/89
		(73/654928)	
SMART PAPERS	United States	2674078	

Reassignment of Security Interest in Trademarks (Smart Papers).DOC

TRADEMARK REEL: 003389 FRAME: 0691

REASSIGNMENT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Wachovia Bank, National Association, successor by merger to Congress Financial Corporation (Florida) (the "Previous Creditor"), hereby reassigns without representation, recourse or warranty of any nature, express, implied or statutory by or to Previous Creator, to Plainfield Special Situations Master Fund Limited (the "Creditor"), all of its worldwide right, title, and interest to the trademarks, trade names, trademark applications, and trademark registrations of Smart Papers, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Borrower"), identified and/or described in that certain Trademark Collateral Assignment and Security Agreement (the "Agreement") between the Borrower and the Previous Creditor executed February 9, 2001, and recorded on March 15, 2001, in the United States Patent and Trademark Office commencing at Reel No. 002251, Frame No. 0374, including, but not limited to the trademarks, trade names, trademark applications and trademark registrations listed in Schedule A attached hereto, and to the extent that the Agreement created a security interest in said trademarks, trade names, trademark applications, and trademark registrations, the Previous Creditor hereby reassigns said security interest in favor of Creditor.

Dated: August 25, 2006

Previous Creditor:

WACHOVIA BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, successor by merger to Congress Financial Corporation (Florida)

By:___ Name:

Name Title:

Reassignment of Security Interest in Trademarks (Smart Papers).DOC

TRADEMARK REEL: 003389 FRAME: 0692

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

COUNTY OF Browns

Before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the state and county aforesaid, on this <u>35</u> day of August, 2006, personally appeared <u>fat Cloninger</u> to me known personally, and who, being by me duly sworn, deposes and says that he/she is a Vice President of WACHOVIA BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, and that the foregoing instrument was signed on behalf of WACHOVIA BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, successor in interest to Congress Financial Corporation, and he/she acknowledged such instrument to be the free act and deed of said entity.

K. MAITLAND MY COMMISSION # DD 364736 EXPIRES: October 20, 2008

Notary Public

[Seal]

My commission expires: 10/20/07

Reassignment of Security Interest in Trademarks (Smart Papers).DOC

TRADEMARK **REEL: 003389 FRAME: 0693**

RECORDED: 08/29/2006